TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM371414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 004938/0129

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reservoir Capital Partners, L.P.		01/29/2016	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Purple Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	595 Menlo Dr.
City:	Rocklin
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95765
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3162529	HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE
Registration Number:	3156554	RELAY & BEYOND
Registration Number:	3115477	1711
Registration Number:	3105364	1711.COM
Registration Number:	3199884	1711.COM
Registration Number:	2989752	MY IP RELAY
Registration Number:	2851010	VRS
Registration Number:	3944785	PURPLE
Registration Number:	4042422	PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3588023	PURPLE
Registration Number:	3966623	PURPLE POWER
Registration Number:	3981818	POWERED BY PURPLE
Registration Number:	3981817	PURPLE NUMBER
Registration Number:	3755269	PURPLE MAIL
Registration Number:	4220546	CC
Registration Number:	3990489	PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES
Registration Number:	4545326	SMARTVP
Registration Number:	4459667	PURPLE VRS
Registration Number:	4589166	PURPLE ONE
_		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0977 900352522

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4564428	
Registration Number:	4305730	HOME PRESENCE
Registration Number:	4256102	CLEARCAPTIONS.COM CC
Registration Number:	4418905	CLEARCAPTIONS
Serial Number:	85771862	PURPLE VP
Serial Number:	85771847	PURPLETV
Serial Number:	85771837	PURPLE TV
Serial Number:	85767131	SMART VP
Serial Number:	85417161	CLEARCAPTIONS EZLINK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Nowicki
Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Street
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24676-1 MN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=ESCROW - Purple - Reservoir - Release of Trademarks (2012 re Purple Comm #page1.tif source=ESCROW - Purple - Reservoir - Release of Trademarks (2012 re Purple Comm #page2.tif source=ESCROW - Purple - Reservoir - Release of Trademarks (2012 re Purple Comm #page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of January 29, 2016 ("Effective Date") by Reservoir Capital Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (together with its successors and assigns, if any, in such capacity "Agent"), in favor of Purple Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated December 21, 2012 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors (as defined therein), Agent, as administrative agent for the holders of the Secured Obligations (as defined therein), Grantor granted to Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain trademark registrations and applications, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Notice of Grant") by and between Grantor and Agent dated December 21, 2012, with respect to the security interest granted by the Grantor under the Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 8, 2013, on Reel No. 004938 / Frame No. 0129.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Notice of Grant, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases, on behalf of itself and the holders of the Secured Obligations, any and all security interests it has in the Trademark Collateral.

Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark registration or application of the Grantor, other than those trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

RESERVOIR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: RCP GP, LLC, its general partner

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Purple Communications, Inc. 2012)]

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE and Design	3162529	10/24/06
RELAY & BEYOND	3156554	10/17/06
I711	3115477	07/11/06
I711.COM and Design	3105364	06/13/06
I711.COM	3199884	01/16/07
MY IP RELAY	2989752	08/30/05
VRS and Design	2851010	06/08/04
PURPLE and Design	3944785	04/12/11
PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS	4042422	10/18/11
PURPLE	3588023	03/10/09
PURPLE POWER	3966623	05/24/11
POWERED BY PURPLE	3981818	06/21/11
PURPLE NUMBER	3981817	06/21/11
PURPLE MAIL	3755269	03/02/10
CC and Design	4220546	10/09/12
PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES	3990489	07/05/11
SMARTVP	4545326	06/03/14
PURPLE VRS	4459667	12/31/13
PURPLE ONE	4589166	08/19/14
Goods and Services (Design only)	4564428	07/08/14
HOME PRESENCE	4305730	03/19/13
CLEARCAPTIONS.COM CC and Design	4256102	12/11/12
CLEARCAPTIONS	4418905	10/15/13

Pending Applications

RECORDED: 02/01/2016

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
PURPLE VP	85771862	11/05/12
PURPLETV	85771847	11/05/12
PURPLE TV	85771837	11/05/12
SMART VP	85767131	10/30/12
CLEARCAPTIONS EZLINK	85417161	09/07/11

- 3 -